Adoption of Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting for Costs Associated with Acquiring or Renewing Insurance Contracts

In October 2010, the FASB issued updated guidance to address diversity in practice for the accounting of costs associated with acquiring or
renewing insurance contracts. This guidance modifies the definition of acquisition costs to specify that a cost be directly related to the successful
acquisition of a new or renewal insurance contract in order to be deferred. This guidance was effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2011. The Company adopted this guidance, with retrospective application, at January 1, 2012. The cumulative effect of the
retrospective adoption of this guidance reduced stockholders� equity by $20.5 million, after-tax, at January 1, 2010. Previously reported financial
information has been revised to reflect the effect of the Company�s adoption of this accounting standard.

The effect of adoption of this new guidance on the Company�s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 and on stockholder�s
equity as of December 31, 2009 was as follows:

($ in millions) As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

December 31, 2011:
Deferred policy acquisition costs $ 118.1 $ (26.4) $ 91.7
Other liabilities 76.6 8.1 84.7
Deferred federal income taxes 0.5 � 0.5
Retained earnings 565.2 (34.5) 530.7
Stockholders� equity 758.3 (34.5) 723.8

December 31, 2010:
Deferred policy acquisition costs $ 150.2 $ (31.7) $ 118.5

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Deferred income tax liability (86.3) (11.1) (97.4)
Retained earnings 736.1 (20.6) 715.5
Stockholders� equity 851.8 (20.6) 831.2

December 31, 2009:
Retained earnings $ 735.6 $ (20.5) $ 715.1
Stockholders� equity 849.4 (20.5) 828.9

5

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

STATE AUTO FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

(a majority-owned subsidiary of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued (Unaudited)

The effect of adoption of this new guidance on the consolidated income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2011 was as follows:

($ in millions, except per share amounts) Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

As

Previously Effect of As
Reported Change Adjusted

Acquisition and operating expenses $ 118.1 $ (0.2) $ 117.9
Income tax expense 2.7 0.1 2.8
Net income 12.7 0.1 12.8
Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.32 $ �  $ 0.32
Diluted $ 0.32 $ �  $ 0.32

Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRS

The amendments in this guidance result in common fair value measurement and disclosure requirements in GAAP and International Financial
Reporting Standards (�IFRS�). Consequently, the amendments in the guidance change the wording used to describe many of the requirements in
GAAP for measuring fair value and for disclosing information about fair value measurements. For many of the requirements, the FASB does not
intend for the amendments in the guidance to result in a change in the application of the requirements in the Fair Value Measurements Topic.